



**Auditor's Report on consolidated audited quarterly and year to date financial results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

To  
Board of Directors of  
Ducon Infratechnologies Limited

**Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of Ducon Infratechnologies Limited ("Holding company"), and its Subsidiary (Holding company and its Subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

1. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the our audit procedures referred to in paragraph 4 "Other Matters" section below, the Statement includes the results of the following entities:
  - i) Ducon Infratechnologies Limited (Holding Company)
  - ii) Ducon Combustion Equipment Inc. (Subsidiary Company)
- a. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- b. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022 as well as year to date results for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

**Basis of Opinion**

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been compiled from the related consolidated financial statements which has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Statement based on our audit of such consolidated financial statements.
3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.



An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the Statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Parent's preparation and fair presentation of the Statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Statement.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and audit procedures referred to in paragraph 4 below for audit of subsidiary company adjustments, are sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Emphasis of Matters**

- i) The Company has made investments in equity shares of a private limited company aggregating to Rs. 500.00 lakhs as on March 31, 2022 reported under Investments in Non-Current Assets. The investments are to be measured at fair value in the statement of financial position as per requirements of Indian Accounting Standard 109. However, the management is of the opinion that keeping in view their long-term business synergy and potential, it has been decided to value such investments at cost as on the quarter and period ended March 31, 2022.
- ii) The overseas sales and overseas purchases of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 and also incurred in the previous financial years are subject to reconciliation with the GST returns applicable to the Company and all other applicable statutory regulations pertaining to such transactions. Further, the balances outstanding of all the debtors and creditors of the Company are subject to confirmation / reconciliation as on March 31, 2022.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

### **Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results**

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements.

The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including its associate in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other



accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.



**CA. HITESH SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DISA

**CA. AMIT I. KAPADIA**  
B. COM, F.C.A

**CA. FALGUNI SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DBF

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and its associates to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results / financial information of the entities within the Group and its associates to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by us, we remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by us and we remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those Management of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Management with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

### **Other Matters**

4. We did not audit the financial statements and other financial information in respect of 1 subsidiary namely Ducon Combustion Equipment Inc. (Subsidiary) located outside India, whose financial statements include Total Assets of Rs.1,900.93 Lakhs as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022, and total revenue from operations of Rs. 3,490.68 Lakhs and Rs. 25,987.90 Lakhs for the quarter ended and the year ended on that date respectively. These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country, which have been provided to us by the management. The Holding Company's management has converted the financial statements of such subsidiary from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective country to accounting



# HITESH SHAH & ASSOCIATES



## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**CA. HITESH SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DISA

**CA. AMIT I. KAPADIA**  
B. COM, F.C.A

**CA. FALGUNI SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DBF

principles generally accepted in India. We have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our opinion, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based on the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding Company.

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

**For Hitesh Shah & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm Registration No: 103716W**

Hiteshkumar  
Manharlal Shah

Digitally signed by  
Hiteshkumar Manharlal  
Shah  
Date: 2022.05.30 19:27:37  
+05'30'

**Hitesh Shah, Partner**  
**Membership No: 040999**  
**Mumbai**  
**May 30, 2022**  
**UDIN: 22040999AJXWJP7123**



# DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

[ BSE: 534674, NSE: DUCON ]

Ducon House A/4, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Road No.1, Thane (W) - 400 604. India

Tel.: 022 41122114 (30 lines) • Fax 022 41122115 • URL: www.duconinfra.co.in

CIN: L72900MH2009PLC191412

CONSISTENCY IN PERFORMANCE

| <b>Ducon Infratechnologies Limited</b>  |               |            |            |            |               |
|---|---------------|------------|------------|------------|---------------|
| Regd. Office : Ducon House, Plot No. 4/A, Road No. 1, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Thane - 400604 |               |            |            |            |               |
| CIN No: L72900MH2009PLC191412   |               |            |            |            |               |
| Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022   |               |            |            |            | (Rs.in Lakhs) |
| PARTICULARS   | Quarter Ended |            |            | Year Ended |               |
|   | 31.03.2022    | 31.12.2021 | 31.03.2021 | 31.03.2022 | 31.03.2021    |
|   | Audited       | Unaudited  | Audited    | Audited    | Audited       |
| 1 Net Sales / Income from Operations (Net of GST)   | 9,617.99      | 9,801.70   | 10,012.40  | 38,436.02  | 34,195.38     |
| 2 Other operating income  | 21.00         | 1.47       | 39.08      | 40.52      | 54.32         |
| 3 Total income (1 + 2)  | 9,638.98      | 9,803.17   | 10,051.48  | 38,476.54  | 34,249.70     |
| 4 Expenses  |               |            |            |            |               |
| Cost of Raw Material Consumed   | 8,879.11      | 9,141.04   | 9,686.76   | 35,882.26  | 32,344.98     |
| Purchase of stock - in - trade  | -             | -          | -          | -          | -             |
| Employee benefits expenses  | 106.30        | 101.22     | 77.20      | 381.05     | 315.57        |
| Finance Costs   | 294.21        | 226.41     | 280.21     | 953.85     | 1,233.38      |
| Depreciation and amortisation expenses  | 104.43        | 3.02       | (11.68)    | 113.49     | 26.12         |
| Other expenses  | 41.66         | 84.98      | 93.43      | 518.24     | 275.93        |
| Total Expenses  | 9,425.71      | 9,556.67   | 10,125.92  | 37,848.89  | 34,195.98     |
| 5 Profit / (Loss) from operations before Exceptional items (3-4)                                    | 213.27        | 246.49     | (74.44)    | 627.65     | 53.72         |
| 6 Exceptional items   | -             | -          | -          | -          | -             |
| 7 Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (5-6)                                     | 213.27        | 246.49     | (74.44)    | 627.65     | 53.72         |
| 8 Tax expenses  |               |            |            |            |               |
| Current tax and Deferred Tax  | 45.89         | 31.80      | (14.97)    | 184.38     | 12.17         |
| 9 Net Profit / (Loss) from continuing operations (7-8)  | 167.38        | 214.69     | (59.47)    | 443.27     | 41.55         |
| 10 Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations before tax  | -             | -          | -          | -          | -             |
| 11 Tax expenses of discontinued operations  | -             | -          | -          | -          | -             |
| 12 Net profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations after tax (10-11)                                 | -             | -          | -          | -          | -             |
| 13 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (9+12)  | 167.38        | 214.69     | (59.47)    | 443.27     | 41.55         |
| 14 Other comprehensive income   | (1.60)        | 0.55       | 3.16       | 0.04       | 2.17          |
| 15 Total comprehensive income for the period  | 165.78        | 215.24     | (56.31)    | 443.31     | 43.72         |
| 16 Earnings per share for continuing operations (IN RS)   |               |            |            |            |               |
| a) Basic  | 0.08          | 0.10       | (0.03)     | 0.22       | 0.02          |
| b) Diluted  | 0.08          | 0.10       | (0.03)     | 0.22       | 0.02          |
| 17 Earnings per share for discontinuing operations (IN RS)  |               |            |            |            |               |
| a) Basic  | NA            | NA         | NA         | NA         | NA            |
| b) Diluted  | NA            | NA         | NA         | NA         | NA            |
| 18 Earnings per share (IN RS) (not annualised)  |               |            |            |            |               |
| a) Basic  | 0.09          | 0.10       | (0.03)     | 0.24       | 0.02          |
| b) Diluted  | 0.07          | 0.10       | (0.03)     | 0.19       | 0.02          |
| 19 EQUITY CAPITAL (IN RE. LACS)   | 2,056.75      | 2,056.75   | 1,766.75   | 2,056.75   | 1,766.75      |

**NOTES:**

- The Audited Financial Results for Q4 of FY: 2021-22 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and Approved by the Board Of Directors at their Respective Meetings Held on May 30, 2022.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from 1st April 2017 with a transition date of 1st April 2016. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The format for quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November 2015 has been modified to comply with requirements of SEBI's circular dated 5th July 2016, Ind AS and Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.
- The Company operates in the segment of Heavy Engineering.
- The Auditors Report of the Financial results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31st March 2022 pursuant to Regulation 33(1)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
- The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped and re-arranged, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.
- The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.

For Ducon Infratechnologies Limited  
for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Date: 30.05.2022  
Place: Thane



*Arun Govil*  
Arun Govil  
Managing Director  
DIN: 01914619

*Harish Shetty*  
Harish Shetty  
Executive Director & CFO  
DIN: 07144684



# DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

[ BSE: 534674, NSE: DUCON ]

Ducon House A/4, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Road No.1, Thane (W) - 400 604. India

Tel.: 022 41122114 (30 lines) • Fax 022 41122115 • URL: www.duconinfra.co.in

CIN: L72900MH2009PLC191412

CONSISTENCY IN PERFORMANCE

## DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON MARCH 31, 2022

| Particulars  | Note | As at<br>31-Mar-22 | As at<br>31-Mar-21 |
|--|------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Non Current Assets</b>                                |      |                    |                    |
| Property, Plant and Equipment                            | 2    | 640.25             | 38.19              |
| Investments  | 3    | 509.42             | 505.40             |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>                                  |      |                    |                    |
| Loans and Advances                                       | 4    | 871.21             | 871.21             |
| Deferred Tax Asset                                       | 5    | 3.98               | 4.25               |
| <b>Total Non Current Assets</b>                          |      | <b>2,024.86</b>    | <b>1,419.05</b>    |
| <b>Current Assets</b>                                    |      |                    |                    |
| Trade Receivables  | 6    | 26,821.25          | 24,913.40          |
| Cash & Cash Equivalents                                  |      | 4.91               | 6.51               |
| Bank balances other than Cash and Cash equivalents above | 7    | 722.75             | 701.03             |
| Loans and Advances                                       | 8    | 1.99               | 27.98              |
| Other Current Assets                                     | 9    | 461.22             | 430.73             |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>                              |      | <b>28,012.12</b>   | <b>26,079.65</b>   |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                      |      | <b>30,036.98</b>   | <b>27,498.70</b>   |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                            |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Equity</b>  |      |                    |                    |
| Equity share capital                                     | 10   | 2,056.75           | 1,766.75           |
| Other equity   |      | 12,953.93          | 12,800.62          |
| <b>Total Equity</b>                                      |      | <b>15,010.68</b>   | <b>14,567.37</b>   |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                       |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Non current liabilities</b>                           |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b>                             |      |                    |                    |
| Trade payables   | 11   | 741.28             | 727.75             |
| Provisions   | 12   | 39.57              | 58.44              |
| <b>Total Non Current Liabilities</b>                     |      | <b>780.85</b>      | <b>786.19</b>      |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>                               |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b>                             |      |                    |                    |
| Borrowings   | 13   | 8,245.02           | 6,531.94           |
| Trade payables   | 14   | 5,250.82           | 4,754.15           |
| Other current liabilities                                | 15   | 749.61             | 859.06             |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>                         |      | <b>14,245.45</b>   | <b>12,145.14</b>   |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                                 |      | <b>15,026.30</b>   | <b>12,931.34</b>   |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                      |      | <b>30,036.98</b>   | <b>27,498.70</b>   |

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
Ducon Infratechnologies Limited



Arun Govil  
Managing Director  
DIN: 01914619

Harish Shetty  
Executive Director & CFO  
DIN: 07144684

Thane, May 30, 2022



# DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

[ BSE: 534674, NSE: DUCON ]

Ducon House A/4, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Road No.1, Thane (W) - 400 604. India

Tel.: 022 41122114 (30 lines) • Fax 022 41122115 • URL: www.duconinfra.co.in

CIN: L72900MH2009PLC191412

CONSISTENCY IN PERFORMANCE

## DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

(Amount. in Lakhs)


| Particulars  | For the year ended 31st<br>March 2022 | For the year ended 31st<br>March 2021 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
|  | Amount in Rs.                         | Amount in Rs.                         |
| <b>Cash Flow From Operating Activities</b>   |                                       |                                       |
| Profit before tax  | 627.65                                | 53.72                                 |
| Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:                        |                                       |                                       |
| - Depreciation/amortisation/other expenses/OCI   | 113.53                                | 28.29                                 |
| Non-operating adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:                   |                                       |                                       |
| Interest Expenses  | 901.75                                | 1,171.56                              |
| <b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>                                       | <b>1,642.92</b>                       | <b>1,253.57</b>                       |
| Movements in working capital:  |                                       |                                       |
| Increase/(decrease) in trade payables  | 510.21                                | (519.55)                              |
| Increase/(decrease) in long term provisions  | (18.88)                               | 13.83                                 |
| Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities   | (85.60)                               | (482.66)                              |
| Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings   | 1,713.08                              | (5,744.89)                            |
| Increase/(decrease) in Bank balances other than Cash and Cash equivalents above              | (21.71)                               | (69.53)                               |
| Increase/(decrease) in trade receivables   | (1,907.85)                            | 105.37                                |
| Decrease/(increase) in loans and other current assets  | (4.49)                                | 45.39                                 |
| <b>Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities</b>                                    | <b>1,827.67</b>                       | <b>(5,398.47)</b>                     |
| Direct taxes paid  | (207.95)                              | (13.68)                               |
| <b>Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities (A)</b>                                 | <b>1,619.72</b>                       | <b>(5,412.15)</b>                     |
| <b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>   |                                       |                                       |
| Purchase of fixed assets including intangible assets, CWIP and fair valuation of Investments | (719.57)                              | (1.53)                                |
| <b>Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities (B)</b>                                 | <b>(719.57)</b>                       | <b>(1.53)</b>                         |
| <b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>   |                                       |                                       |
| Increase/(decrease) in Share Capital and Share Warrants                                      | 290.00                                | 3,701.72                              |
| Increase/(decrease) in Securities Premium  | (290.00)                              | 2,880.00                              |
| Interest paid  | (901.75)                              | (1,171.56)                            |
| <b>Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C)</b>                                 | <b>(901.75)</b>                       | <b>5,410.16</b>                       |
| <b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C)</b>                      | <b>(1.60)</b>                         | <b>(3.52)</b>                         |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year                                       | 6.52                                  | 10.04                                 |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>                                      | <b>4.91</b>                           | <b>6.52</b>                           |



Thane, May 30, 2022.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
Ducon Infratechnologies Limited

  
Arun Govil  
Managing Director  
DIN: 01914619

  
Harish Shetty  
Executive Director & CFO  
DIN: 07144684





# HITESH SHAH & ASSOCIATES



## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**CA. HITESH SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DISA

**CA. AMIT I. KAPADIA**  
B. COM, F.C.A

**CA. FALGUNI SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DBF

### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To,  
**Board of Directors of  
Ducon Infratechnologies Limited**

**Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying standalone quarterly financial results of Ducon Infratechnologies Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 and the year to date results for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these standalone financial results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit, other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 as well as the year to date results for the period from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



# HITESH SHAH & ASSOCIATES



## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**CA. HITESH SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DISA

**CA. AMIT I. KAPADIA**  
B. COM, F.C.A

**CA. FALGUNI SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DBF

### Emphasis of Matters

- i) The Company has made investments in equity shares of a private limited company aggregating to Rs. 500.00 lakhs as on March 31, 2022 reported under Investments in Non-Current Assets. The investments are to be measured at fair value in the statement of financial position as per requirements of Indian Accounting Standard 109. However, the management is of the opinion keeping in view their long term business synergy and potential, it has been decided to value such investments at cost for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022.
- i) The overseas sales and overseas purchases of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 and also incurred in the previous financial years are subject to reconciliation with the GST returns applicable to the Company and all other applicable statutory regulations pertaining to such transactions. Further, the balances outstanding of all the debtors and creditors of the Company are subject to confirmation / reconciliation as on March 31, 2022.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

### Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net loss and other comprehensive income and other financial whatinformation in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.



# HITESH SHAH & ASSOCIATES



## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**CA. HITESH SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DISA

**CA. AMIT I. KAPADIA**  
B. COM, F.C.A

**CA. FALGUNI SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DBF

---

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.



# HITESH SHAH & ASSOCIATES



## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

**CA. HITESH SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DISA

**CA. AMIT I. KAPADIA**  
B. COM, F.C.A

**CA. FALGUNI SHAH**  
B. COM, F.C.A. DBF

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

**For Hitesh Shah & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**Firm's Registration No: 103716W**

**Hiteshkumar**  
**Manharlal**  
**Shah**  
**Hitesh Shah, Partner**  
**Membership Number: 040999**  
**Mumbai**  
**May 30, 2022**  
**UDIN: 22040999AJXWCV4305**

Digitally signed by  
Hiteshkumar  
Manharlal Shah  
Date: 2022.05.30  
19:28:33 +05'30'



# DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

[ BSE: 534674, NSE: DUCON ]

Ducon House A/4, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Road No.1, Thane (W) - 400 604. India

Tel.: 022 41122114 (30 lines) • Fax 022 41122115 • URL: www.duconinfra.co.in

CIN: L72900MH2009PLC191412

CONSISTENCY IN PERFORMANCE

| <b>Ducon Infratechnologies Limited</b>  |   |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
|---|---|-----------------|-----------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Regd. Office : Ducon House, Plot No. 4/A, Road No. 1, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Thane - 400604 |   |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
| CIN No: L72900MH2009PLC191412   |   |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
| Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2022     |   |                 |                 |                  | (Rs.in Lakhs)    |                  |
| PARTICULARS   | Quarter Ended   |                 |                 | Year Ended       |                  |                  |
|   | 31.03.2022  | 31.12.2021      | 31.03.2021      | 31.03.2022       | 31.03.2021       |                  |
|   | Audited   | Unaudited       | Audited         | Audited          | Audited          |                  |
| 1   | Net Sales / Income from Operations (Net of GST)                         | 6,127.32        | 3,016.46        | 10,012.40        | 12,448.12        | 34,195.38        |
| 2   | Other operating income  | 21.00           | 1.47            | 39.08            | 40.52            | 54.32            |
| 3   | <b>Total income (1 + 2)</b>   | <b>6,148.32</b> | <b>3,017.93</b> | <b>10,051.48</b> | <b>12,488.64</b> | <b>34,249.70</b> |
| 4   | <b>Expenses</b>   |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
|   | Cost of Raw Material Consumed   | 5,458.24        | 2,491.51        | 9,686.76         | 10,784.44        | 32,344.98        |
|   | Purchase of stock - in - trade  | -               | -               | -                | -                | -                |
|   | Employee benefits expenses  | 106.30          | 101.22          | 77.20            | 381.05           | 315.57           |
|   | Finance Costs   | 294.21          | 226.41          | 280.21           | 953.85           | 1,233.38         |
|   | Depreciation and amortisation expenses                                  | 0.31            | 3.02            | (11.68)          | 9.37             | 26.12            |
|   | Other expenses  | 89.93           | 45.63           | 93.43            | 238.80           | 275.93           |
|   | <b>Total Expenses</b>   | <b>5,948.98</b> | <b>2,867.79</b> | <b>10,125.92</b> | <b>12,367.51</b> | <b>34,195.98</b> |
| 5   | <b>Profit / (Loss) from operations before Exceptional items (3-4)</b>   | <b>199.33</b>   | <b>150.14</b>   | <b>(74.44)</b>   | <b>121.13</b>    | <b>53.72</b>     |
| 6   | Exceptional items   | -               | -               | -                | -                | -                |
| 7   | <b>Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (5-6)</b>    | <b>199.33</b>   | <b>150.14</b>   | <b>(74.44)</b>   | <b>121.13</b>    | <b>53.72</b>     |
| 8   | Tax expenses  |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
|   | Current tax and Deferred Tax  | 41.15           | (0.96)          | (14.97)          | 38.27            | 12.17            |
| 9   | <b>Net Profit / (Loss) from continuing operations (7-8)</b>             | <b>158.18</b>   | <b>151.10</b>   | <b>(59.47)</b>   | <b>82.86</b>     | <b>41.55</b>     |
| 10  | Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations before tax                   | -               | -               | -                | -                | -                |
| 11  | Tax expenses of discontinued operations                                 | -               | -               | -                | -                | -                |
| 12  | <b>Net profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations after tax (10-11)</b> | <b>-</b>        | <b>-</b>        | <b>-</b>         | <b>-</b>         | <b>-</b>         |
| 13  | <b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (9+12)</b>                        | <b>158.18</b>   | <b>151.10</b>   | <b>(59.47)</b>   | <b>82.86</b>     | <b>41.55</b>     |
| 14  | Other comprehensive income  | (1.60)          | 0.55            | 3.16             | 0.04             | 2.17             |
| 15  | <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>                        | <b>156.58</b>   | <b>151.65</b>   | <b>(56.31)</b>   | <b>82.90</b>     | <b>43.72</b>     |
| 16  | Earnings per share for continuing operations (IN RS)                    |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
|   | a) Basic  | 0.08            | 0.07            | (0.03)           | 0.04             | 0.02             |
|   | b) Diluted  | 0.08            | 0.07            | (0.03)           | 0.04             | 0.02             |
| 17  | Earnings per share for discontinuing operations (IN RS)                 |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
|   | a) Basic  | NA              | NA              | NA               | NA               | NA               |
|   | b) Diluted  | NA              | NA              | NA               | NA               | NA               |
| 18  | Earnings per share (IN RS) (not annualised)                             |                 |                 |                  |                  |                  |
|   | a) Basic  | 0.09            | 0.07            | (0.03)           | 0.05             | 0.02             |
|   | b) Diluted  | 0.07            | 0.07            | (0.03)           | 0.04             | 0.02             |
| 19  | <b>EQUITY CAPITAL (IN RE. LACS)</b>                                     | <b>2,056.75</b> | <b>2,056.75</b> | <b>1,766.75</b>  | <b>2,056.75</b>  | <b>1,766.75</b>  |

**NOTES:**

- The Audited Financial Results for Q4 of FY: 2021-22 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and Approved by the Board of Directors at their Respective Meetings Held on May 30, 2022.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from 1st April 2017 with a transition date of 1st April 2016. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The format for quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November 2015 has been modified to comply with requirements of SEBI's circular dated 5th July 2016, Ind AS and Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.
- The company operates in the segment of Heavy Engineering.
- The Auditors Report of the Financial results for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2022 pursuant to Regulation 33(1)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
- the figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.
- The figures for the previous period have been regrouped and re-arranged, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.
- The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year.

For Ducon Infratechnologies Limited  
for and on behalf of the Board of Directors



*Arun Govil*  
Arun Govil  
Managing Director  
DIN: 01914619

*Harish Shetty*  
Harish Shetty  
Executive Director & CFO  
DIN: 07144634

Date: 30.05.2022  
Place: Thane



# DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

[ BSE: 534674, NSE: DUCON ]

Ducon House A/4, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Road No.1, Thane (W) - 400 604. India

Tel.: 022 41122114 (30 lines) • Fax 022 41122115 • URL: www.duconinfra.co.in

CIN: L72900MH2009PLC191412

CONSISTENCY IN PERFORMANCE

## DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON MARCH 31, 2022

(Amount in Lakhs)

| Particulars  | Note | As at<br>31-Mar-22 | As at<br>31-Mar-21 |
|--|------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Non Current Assets</b>                                |      |                    |                    |
| Property, Plant and Equipment                            | 2    | 35.53              | 38.19              |
| Investments  | 3    | 510.17             | 506.40             |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>                                  |      |                    |                    |
| Loans and Advances                                       | 4    | 871.21             | 871.21             |
| Deferred Tax Asset                                       | 5    | 3.98               | 4.25               |
| <b>Total Non Current Assets</b>                          |      | <b>1,420.89</b>    | <b>1,420.05</b>    |
| <b>Current Assets</b>                                    |      |                    |                    |
| Trade Receivables  | 6    | 25,528.62          | 24,912.40          |
| Cash & Cash Equivalents                                  |      | 1.33               | 6.51               |
| Bank balances other than Cash and Cash equivalents above | 7    | 722.75             | 701.03             |
| Loans and Advances                                       | 8    | 1.99               | 27.98              |
| Other Current Assets                                     | 9    | 461.22             | 430.73             |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>                              |      | <b>26,715.91</b>   | <b>26,078.65</b>   |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                      |      | <b>28,136.80</b>   | <b>27,498.70</b>   |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                            |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Equity</b>  |      |                    |                    |
| Equity share capital                                     | 10   | 2,056.75           | 1,766.75           |
| Other equity   |      | 12,593.52          | 12,800.62          |
| <b>Total Equity</b>                                      |      | <b>14,650.27</b>   | <b>14,567.37</b>   |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                       |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Non current liabilities</b>                           |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b>                             |      |                    |                    |
| Trade payables   | 11   | 741.28             | 727.75             |
| Provisions   | 12   | 39.57              | 58.44              |
| <b>Total Non Current Liabilities</b>                     |      | <b>780.85</b>      | <b>786.19</b>      |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>                               |      |                    |                    |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b>                             |      |                    |                    |
| Borrowings   | 13   | 8,245.02           | 6,531.94           |
| Trade payables   | 14   | 3,711.05           | 4,754.15           |
| Other current liabilities                                | 15   | 749.61             | 859.06             |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>                         |      | <b>12,705.68</b>   | <b>12,145.14</b>   |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                                 |      | <b>13,486.53</b>   | <b>12,931.34</b>   |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>                      |      | <b>28,136.80</b>   | <b>27,498.70</b>   |



For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
Ducon Infratechnologies Limited

Arun Govil  
(Managing Director)  
DIN: 01914619

Harish Shetty  
Director  
DIN: 07144684

Thane, May 30, 2022



# DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

[ BSE: 534674, NSE: DUCON ]

Ducon House A/4, MIDC, Wagle Industrial Estate, Road No.1, Thane (W) - 400 604. India

Tel.: 022 41122114 (30 lines) • Fax 022 41122115 • URL: www.duconinfra.co.in

CIN: L72900MH2009PLC191412

CONSISTENCY IN PERFORMANCE

## DUCON INFRA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

| Particulars  | For the year ended 31st<br>March 2022 | For the year ended<br>31st March 2021 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
|  | Amount in Rs.                         | Amount in Rs.                         |
| <b>Cash Flow From Operating Activities</b>   |                                       |                                       |
| Profit before tax  | 121.13                                | 53.72                                 |
| Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:                        |                                       |                                       |
| - Depreciation/amortisation/other expenses/OCI   | 9.41                                  | 28.29                                 |
| Non-operating adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:                   |                                       |                                       |
| Interest Expenses  | 901.75                                | 1,171.56                              |
| <b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>                                       | <b>1,032.28</b>                       | <b>1,253.57</b>                       |
| Movements in working capital:  |                                       |                                       |
| Increase/(decrease) in trade payables  | (1,029.56)                            | (519.55)                              |
| Increase/(decrease) in long term provisions  | (18.88)                               | 13.83                                 |
| Increase/(decrease) in other current liabilities   | (85.60)                               | (482.66)                              |
| Increase/(decrease) in short term borrowings   | 1,713.08                              | (5,744.89)                            |
| Increase/(decrease) in Bank balances other than Cash and Cash equivalents above              | (21.71)                               | (69.53)                               |
| Increase/(decrease) in trade receivables   | (616.22)                              | 106.37                                |
| Decrease/(increase) in loans and other current assets  | (4.49)                                | 45.39                                 |
| <b>Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities</b>                                    | <b>968.89</b>                         | <b>(5,397.47)</b>                     |
| Direct taxes paid  | (61.83)                               | (13.68)                               |
| <b>Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities (A)</b>                                 | <b>907.06</b>                         | <b>(5,411.15)</b>                     |
| <b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>   |                                       |                                       |
| Purchase of fixed assets including intangible assets, CWIP and fair valuation of Investments | (10.48)                               | (2.53)                                |
| <b>Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities (B)</b>                                 | <b>(10.48)</b>                        | <b>(2.53)</b>                         |
| <b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>   |                                       |                                       |
| Increase/(decrease) in Share Capital and Share Warrants                                      | 290.00                                | 3,701.72                              |
| Increase/(decrease) from Conversion of share warrants  | (290.00)                              | 2,880.00                              |
| Interest paid  | (901.75)                              | (1,171.56)                            |
| <b>Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities (C)</b>                                 | <b>(901.75)</b>                       | <b>5,410.16</b>                       |
| <b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C)</b>                      | <b>(5.18)</b>                         | <b>(3.52)</b>                         |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year                                       | 6.52                                  | 10.04                                 |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>                                      | <b>1.33</b>                           | <b>6.52</b>                           |

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of  
Ducon Infratechnologies Limited



  
Arun Govil  
(Managing Director)  
DIN: 01914619

  
Harish Shejty  
Director  
DIN: 07144684

Thane, May 30, 2022